
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Sport & Leisure Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 
 Wednesday, 18th June, 2014 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 
 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Brian Connell (Chairman) 
Richard Beddoe 
Iain Bott 
Paul Church 
Nick Evans 
Barbara Grahame 
Papya Qureshi 
Robert Rigby 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock. 
 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.  MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.  MINUTES AND ACTION TRACKER (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 31 March 
2014 and 4 June 2014. 
 
To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s Action 
Tracker.  
 

 

4.  CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

5.  CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS, LEISURE AND OPEN 
SPACES 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for Sports, Leisure 
and Open Spaces) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in Portfolio.  
 

 

6.  SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEN) STRATEGY AND 
SEN PASSENGER TRANSPORT UPDATE 

(Pages 25 - 44) 

 The Committee will review the proposed strategy for children with 
high need, those with Special Educational Needs (SEN) and 
disabilities.  
 
 

 



 
 

 

7.  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WESTMINSTER VOLUNTEERING 
STRATEGY 2014-2019 

(Pages 45 - 56) 

 The Committee will receive an update on the implementation of 
the Council’s vision for the Voluntary and Community Sector.  
 

 

8.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 74) 

 To discuss the Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15.  
 

 

9.  REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update  
 

 

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
Peter Large  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
12 June 2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

31 MARCH 2014 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children & Community Services Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 31 March 2014 at Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, 
London SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ian Adams (Chairman), Sheila D’Souza, Nick Evans, 
Jonathan Glanz, Barbara Grahame, Papya Qureshi and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Annalisa Saba, Louise McCulough, Smita Bora and Jane 
Sowerby. 
 
Also present: Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for The Community). 
 
Apologies for Absence:  Councillor Iain Bott, Councillor Lee Rowley, Brenda Morrison 
and Aki Turan. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Iain Bott, Councillor Lee Rowley, Brenda Morrison 

and Aki Turan had sent apologises as they were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for The 

Community) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor Danny Chalkley would not be attending the 

meeting.  Any questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be 
placed on the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman welcomed Mike Stevens, Managing Director of Vision Critical, 
 Glen Ocsko, Community Involvement and Innovation Manager from Sutton 
 Council and Roberta Fusco, Locality Lead Officer, Environment and 
 Neighbourhoods from Sutton Council who would be taking part in the Community 
 Engagement item, to the meeting. 
 
1.5 The Chairman advised that it was Annalisa Saba’s last meeting as she was 

standing down as a Parent Governor at Queen Elizabeth II Jubilee School.  The 

MINUTES 

Page 1



Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked her for all her support and 
valuable contributions over the year.  

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Sheila D’Souza declared in respect of Item 6 that her husband was the 

Vice-Chairman of the St Marylebone Society. 
 
2.2 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule. 
 
3. MINUTES AND ACTION TRACKER 
 
3.1 Minutes 
 
3.1.1 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 were 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
3.2 Action Tracker 
 
3.2.1 The Committee requested an update on whether the Active Westminster Map 
 could be delivered sooner than the end of April and that the Adults, Health and 
 Community Protection Policy and Scrutiny Committee consider the methods and 
 accuracy of GP information provided to Councillors and the Community.   
 
3.2.2 That the Action Tracker be noted. 
 
 
4. REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CHIILDREN AND YOUNG 
 PEOPLE 
 
4.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 
 covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.   
 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR THE 

COMMUNITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded to 
 questions relating to relating to the demographics of people attending 
 Westminster’s Sport Centres, the new Library Management System for Tri-
 Borough, the utilisation of the Sayers Croft Centre by organisations and schools 
 and the various skills and qualifications that could be obtained through 
 volunteering. 
 

 

Page 2



6. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 
6.1 The Committee received a report on how the Council currently engages with its 
 communities and the value this has for both the Council and its residents.  The 
 Committee considered future options on how to improve Community 
 Engagement and how Members could facilitate Community Engagement within 
 their Wards. 
 
6.2 The Committee welcomed the following expert witnesses to the meeting: 
 

• Mike Stevens, Managing Director, of Vision Critical.  Mike spoke about his 
experience of building successful online communities around the globe which 
created a platform of useful information about individuals and families.  He 
discussed the different types of online communities which included sites that 
allowed people to discuss a topic of interest with one another and sites that 
requested people to complete questionnaires and surveys about a product or 
current/forthcoming events. 

 

• Glen Ocsko, Community Involvement and Innovation Manager, from Sutton 
Council.  Glen shared his public, private and voluntary experience in community 
engagement and consultation.  He outlined his achievements which included 
delivery of large scale strategic engagement programmes and events, engaging 
with high-level stakeholders across sectors to create shared visions and progress 
work programmes and significantly progressing the digital agendas of 
organisations. 

 

• Roberta Fusco, Locality Lead Officer, from Sutton Council. Roberta gave a 
short presentation outlining the management of Sutton’s Local Committees.  She 
emphasised the importance of encouraging residents to take ownership of the 
meetings, the local Amenity Societies being involved and the location of the 
meetings. 

 
6.3 The following key themes emerged from the Committee’s discussion: 
 

• the role and benefits of Community Engagement to the Council. 

• the value of using social media to reach different communities and age groups. 

• the importance of continuing face to face engagement such as the Area Forums. 

• the value of developing online communities using the new Council website. 

• the value of the voluntary sector becoming involved in Community Engagement. 

• the appointment of a formal Area Forum Membership. 

• the importance of planning engagement activities against the backdrop of 
reduced funding. 

• the importance of developing clear outcome based criteria for measuring the 
success of Community Engagement. 

 
6.4 The Chairman thanked everyone for contributing to the discussion 

Page 3



 
6.5 The Committee concluded by making the following draft recommendations, which 
 will be formally reported to the Cabinet Member for The Community when 
 finalised for consideration for developing his Community Engagement Strategy: 
 

1. That the Council works to create a greater culture of engagement that values 
both the journey and destination. 
 

2. That the Council develops a ‘social media policy’ to drive greater community 
engagement, with a clear outcome based criteria for measuring success. 
 

3. That the use of online communities of interest be explored and how the new 
council website can facilitate this. 
 

4. That the type and scale of engagement activities be proportionate to the activity 
and/or event. 
 

5. That the limitations of engagement methods be clearly understood, including but 
not limited to time technology, language (interpretation) and cost. 
 

6. That the use of Sutton Onboard be explored as a potential bottom up open 
source platform. 
 

7. That the Voluntary and Community Sector be more closely involved in 
community engagement activities such as Area Forums. 
 

8. That formal community Committee Membership and the potential for 
engagement ambassadors be explored. 
 

9. That engagement activity seeks to achieve more active rather than passive 
involvement. 
 

10. That engagement activities be planned against the backdrop of reduced funding 
(e.g., through the use of area needs profiles). 

 
7. A  REVIEW AND THE FUTURE OF THE WARD BUDGET PROGRAMME 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report reviewing the Ward Budget Programme whilst 
 giving Members the opportunity to give a steer for the future use of the ward 
 budget funds during the next electoral cycle. 
 
7.2 The Committee heard that of the dedicated £3.76m total available for wards from 
 2010-2014, £3.48m had been allocated at the end of 31 March 2014, which 
 equated to 92% and that 780 projects had been funded since April 2010 of which 
 240 projects had been funded in 2013/14.  The Committee heard that the Ward 
 Budget Programme was well established and had enabled Members to provide a 

Page 4



 range of benefits and facilities to organisations within their wards.   
 
7.3 The Committee discussed the following issues: 
 

• the need to widely promote and publicise the programme across Westminster. 

• the monitoring of projects to ensure value for money. 

• the application process. 

• the variety of different projects which had been funded throughout Westminster. 

• the allocation of Ward budget funding to be driven locally. 

• the Council receiving recognition for its contribution in funding projects by 
requesting that the organisations use a specific logo and/or badge. 

 
7.4 The Chairman thanked everyone for contributing to the discussion. 
 
7.5 The Committee noted the work being carried out and considered that the Ward 
 Budget Programme played an important part in enabling Ward Members to fund 
 the smaller community projects in their wards which actually made a big 
 difference to their local communities.  
 
 
8.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
8.1 The Committee considered its Work Programme for 2014/2015 and noted that 
 discussions were currently underway to hold two Children Services Policy and 
 Scrutiny Committees on a tri-borough basis per year, with the first meeting to be 
 held in the autumn and hosted by Westminster. 
 
8.2 The Committee agreed that the next meeting on 18 June would focus on Special 
 Educational Needs (SEN) and disabilities. 
 
 
9. REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
9.1 Resolved: The Committee noted that there was nothing to report. 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
10.1 The Committee heard that a number of Members had attended a site visit at the 
 Churchill Garden Children Centre and that a site visit to the Portman Early 
 Childhood Centre had been organised for Friday 4 April. 
 
11. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
11.1 The meeting ended at 21.15. 

 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 

Page 5



 
 
 

Page 6



  
     

 

 

 

Legacy Action & Recommendation 

Tracker 2013-14 

Children, Sports & Leisure P&S Committee  

Date 18th June 2014 

 

Classification General  

 

Report author  

and telephone 

Mark Ewbank, Policy and Scrutiny Manager (ex.2636)  

mewbank@westminster.gov.uk       

 

1. Introductory note 

 

The Children’s, Sports & Leisure P&S Committee examines the wide range of council 

services and projects that generally fall within the portfolios of Children and Young 

People, and Sports, Leisure and Open Spaces.  

 

This document presents the legacy actions and recommendatio
[...]
will go live at 
the end of June following extensive back office testing and it includes 
facilities for card payments by customers at time of booking.  

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

Children, Sports and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 18 June 2014 
Classification:  
Title: SEN Passenger Transport Update 
Report of: Andrew Christie 
Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Councillor Chalkley 

Wards Involved: All 
Policy Context:  
Financial Summary:   

 
Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Ros Morris 
ros.morris@rbkc.gov.uk  

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 This report provides an update on the first four weeks of operation of the new 
Tri-borough passenger transport arrangements for home to school transport 
for children with special educational needs. 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

 Report for information.   
 
3. Background 

The contracts for the delivery of passenger transport in Westminster came to 
an end in January 2014 and we therefore had to undertake a retendering 
exercise for the provision of the service. In line with the timescale for the 
delivery of a new tri-borough service, a short term contract extension was put 
in place until April 2014. 
 
The Tri-borough Councils have undertaken a procurement exercise for 
passenger transport services for children and adults: covering home to school 
transport for children with special educational needs (SEN); transport for 
looked after children and transport for vulnerable young adults and older 
people. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

The decision to commission Tri-borough passenger transport services was 
made with the intention of making savings through economies of scale, and 
new routing arrangements where children from different boroughs were 
travelling to the same school, to ensure that affordable travel arrangements 
can be made available to eligible children and adults in the long term. 

 
Following the 
[...]


Page 30



 

 

 

 

Children, Sports and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 18 June 2014 
Classification:  
Title: Special Educational Needs (SEN) Strategy 
Report of: Ian Heggs and Alison Farmer 
Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Councillor Chalkley 

Wards Involved: All 
Policy Context:  
Financial Summary:   

 
Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Alison Farmer 
alison.farmer@rbkc.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Westminster City Council’s five year strategy for children with high needs, 
those with Special Educational Needs (SEN) and disabilities, will be 
implemented in the context of the Children and Families Act, which is one of 
the most significant changes in legislation in this area for the past 30 years. 
The requirements of the Act are due to take effect from September 2014.  

1.2. The aim of the strategy is to enable Westminster City Council to fulfil its 
statutory duties and support children in achieving positive educational and life 
outcomes. Following the new legislation, this will be done through the 
provision of an effective and efficient ‘Local Offer’ built on strong relationships 
between parents, schools, education, health and care services and third sector 
organisations. Where possible, this will be delivered within a Tri-borough 
framework to achieve commissioning efficiencies and maximise benefits to 
children and families.  

1.3. The aspiration is for children and young people aged 0-25 with SEN to make 
excellent progress; for parents to be included as equal partners in decision-
making and for outcomes and employability, in particular, to be the focus of 
effective Education, Health and Care (EHC) Planning.  

2. KEY MATTERS FOR THE COMMITTEE’S CONSIDERATION 

2.1. This report is an invitation for the committee to consider and comment on the 
following: 

Page 31



 

 

• The national legislative context for SEN, particularly regarding the Children 
and Families Act, and the key issues arising from this. 

 

• The outcomes and recommendations arising from a recent consultation we 
have held with parents and carers on the our local offer of services for 
children and young people with SEN. 

 

• The current key issues and strategic goals for the Westminster SEN 
Service over the next five years. 

 

3. CONTEXT – THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ACT – KEY ISSUES AND 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE PROVISION OF SEN 

3.1. The proposals within part three of the Children and Families Act represent 
some of the most significant changes to the way that services are delivered for 
young people with special educational needs in the past 30 years.  

3.2. The key focus areas for these changes are as follows; 

• improving cooperation between all the services that support children and 
their families, particularly requiring local authorities and health authorities 
to work together. 
 

• replacing old statements of SEN with a new jointly assessed ‘Education, 
Health and Care plan’, which is available for an extended age range (from 
birth to 25) with a key focus on outcomes; 
 

• Placing families at the centre of the assessment and planning process for 
their child, encouraging a model based around ‘co-production’. 
 

• requiring local authorities and schools to publish a ‘Local Offer’ outlining 
the provision that is available for young people with SEN and disabilities; 
 

• and offering families personal budgets with which to purchase services. 
 

3.3. These changes are all due to come into effect from September 2014. We are 
taking a cross-sector tri-borough approach to preparing for the implementation 
of the proposals, maintaining a sovereign focus where necessary. 

3.4. In preparation for the enactment of the Bill, a Tri-borough Children and 
Families Bill Strategic Implementation Group was formed. The group included 
representatives from the Education and Family Services Directorates, along 
with colleagues from Public Health, Adults Services and Communications. 
[...]
an will run until 
the age of 25. There is therefore a greater focus on the local authority having 
access to adequate post 16 provision for young people with SEN and 
disabilities.  

Key issues 
 
In order to implement an outcomes approach to planning, significant strategic 
work and workforce development will be required across Education, Health 
and Social Care teams to ensure that consistent outcomes are used, that 
these are linked to appropriate services and that they are evaluated via an 
aligned process. 

Key issues 
 
In order to implement a ‘key working’ approach, significant staff training will be 
required, as the skill-set to act as a key worker is substantially different to that 
of, for example, an SEN Caseworker.  
 
In some areas, in order to implement the new assessment and planning 
process, staff reorganisation may be required. 

Key issues 
 
To ensure that we have robust processes for transitioning an Education, 
Health and Care plan from Children’s Services to Adult Social Care, the two 
departments need to work closely to ensure that both practice and process are 
aligned, so that parents and young people can move between the services 
seamlessly. 

Page 34



 

 

Each local area will have to publish a ‘local offer’ 

3.13. From September 2014 every local authority will be required to publish a ‘local 
offer’ of services for young people with SEN and disabilities.  

3.14. Parents of children and young people with disabilities report that they often 
feel overwhelmed by the sheer volume of information available to them from 
differing sources and do not know where to start when searching for services 
that meet the needs of their child. 

3.15. The aspiration is for the local offer to address these issues by providing a 
single solution that is clear, comprehensive, relevant and transparent, and 
provides current information in a way that can be understood, accessed by all 
and most importantly that can be trusted.  

3.16. The offer shou
[...]
 pupils who 
are transferring to a 
Westminster secondary school. 

• Jayne Vertkin 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 71



Round Five: Monday 16th February 2015 
 

Agenda Item Reasons & objective for item Lead Member/ Officer 

Cabinet Member 
questioning  

To hold to account and give 
‘critical friend’ challenge to the 
portfolio holder. 

• Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 

• Cabinet Member for 
the Community 

Children and Families of 
Service Personnel  

Update on identifying and 
diminishing any disadvantage 
linked to children of military 
families, including school 
places, children’s services and 
youth facilities. 

• Andrew Christie 

To be confirmed To be confirmed 

 

•  

 

Round Six: Wednesday 15th April 2015  
 

Agenda Item Reasons & objective for item Lead Member/ Officer 

Cabinet Member 
questioning  

To hold to account and give 
‘critical friend’ challenge to the 
portfolio holder. 

• Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 

• Cabinet Member for 
the Community 

To be confirmed To be confirmed 

 

•  

To be confirmed To be confirmed 

 

•  

 

1. Future or recurrent topics for consideration 
 
The following are topics the Committee may consider beyond the 2014-15 period: 
 

• Looked After Children, Care Leavers and Corporate Parenting (approx. 

September annually) 
 

Page 72



• Annual Education Report (approx. January annually) 
 

• Annual Safeguarding Review (approx. February annually) 
 

• ActiveWestminster programme 
 

• Children of Service Personnel (follow up from recommendations)  
 
 

 

 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Action Tracker
	02_Item_3a_Minutes 31 March 2014
	02_Item_3b_Children and Community Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee Action Tracker 2013-14

	4 Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
	5 Cabinet Member for Sports, Leisure and Open Spaces
	6 Special Educational Needs (SEN) Strategy and SEN Passenger Transport Update
	05_Item_6_WCC Scrutiny - SEN Strategy

	7 Implementation of the Westminster Volunteering Strategy 2014-2019
	08_Item 7a_ - SROIChampionsExecPrint

	8 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Sport & Leisure Policy & Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sport & Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Wednesday 18th June, 2014, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City 
Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Brian Connell (Chairman), Iain Bott, Paul Church, 
Peter Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, Barbara Grahame, Papya Qureshi and Karen 
Scarborough. 
 
Co-opted Members: Aki Turan, Louise McCullough and Jane Sowerby. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for Sports, Leisure and 
Open Space) and Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for Absence: Smita Bora and Brenda Morrison 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Peter Cuthbertson and Karen Scarborough were 

substituting for Councillors Robert Rigby and Richard Beddoe respectively.   
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for 

Sports, Leisure and Open Spaces) and Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People) to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman welcomed Annalisa Saba, Chair of Westminster Parent 

Participation Group and Helen Norris, Head of Specialist Support & Disability 
Service at Bromley Council, who were going to take part in the Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) Strategy item, to the meeting. 

 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Paul Church declared that he was a school Governor at the King 

Solomon Academy. 
 



 
2 

 

2.2 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 
made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule. 

 
 
3 MINUTES AND ACTION TRACKER 
 
3.1 Minutes 
 
3.1.1 Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 31 March 2014 and 4 

June 2014 were approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings. 

 
3.2 Action Tracker 
 
3.2.1 Resolved: That the Action Tracker be noted. 
 
 
4 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
4.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded 

to questions relating to:  
 

 the need for additional secondary school pupil places. 

 the eligibility criteria for nursery places. 

 young people with learning difficulties accessing specialist education, 
training and employment opportunities. 

 the target of 75% of Westminster’s pupils achieving 5 grades A*- C at 
GCSE (including English and Maths) and changes to examinations. 

 the implementation of the Education, Health and Care Plan for children 
with Special Educational Needs from September 2014. 

 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS, LEISURE AND OPEN SPACES 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded 

to questions relating to volunteering, the customer lift at Pimlico Library, the 
works  being carried out at Church Street Library and indoor sports facilities. 

 
 
6 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEN) STRATEGY AND SEN 

PASSENGER TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update on the first four weeks of operation of the 

new Tri-Borough passenger transport arrangements for home to school 
transport for children with special educational needs.  The Committee heard 
that there had been a number of operational challenges experienced during 
the first two weeks due to changes in the type of transport, drivers not being 
familiar with the geographical area, carers not being familiar with the children 
and incomplete transport details of vulnerable adults and children.  

 



 
3 

 

6.2 The Committee noted that the operation had now improved with late running 
of journeys being reduced to less than 5% being reported and detailed 
performance management of contractors being put in place.   

 
6.3 The Committee requested that an updated report on SEN Passenger 

Transport be sent to them in the next week so that Members could consider 
whether to establish a Task Group to look at the delivery and operation of the 
contract. 

 
6.4 The Committee received a report outlining the Council’s five year strategy for 

children with high needs and those with Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
and disabilities which would be implemented in the context of the Children 
and Families Act which was one of the most significant changes in legislation 
in this  area for the past 30 years and would take effect from September 2014. 

 

6.5 The Committee welcomed Ian Heggs, Tri-borough Director of Schools 
Commissioning and Alison Farmer, Tri-borough Assistant Director for Special 
Educational Needs to the meeting.  They advised that the strategy would 
enable the Council to fulfil its statutory duties and support children in 
achieving positive educational and life outcomes, and that following the new 
legislation this would be done through the provision of an effective and 
efficient ‘Local Offer’ built on strong relationships between parents, schools, 
education, health and care services and third sector organisations.   

 
6.6 The Committee welcomed Helen Norris, Head of Specialist Support and 

Disability Service and lead for the Bexley/Bromley pathfinder, who spoke 
about  implementing the proposals of the Children and Family Act due to 
come into effect in September 2014 and Annalisa Saba, Chair of the Parent 
Participation  Group, who gave a short presentation on how the Parent 
Participation Group had supported the consultation with parents on the Local 
Offer.  Both Helen and Annalisa took part in the Committee’s discussion. 

 
6.7 The Committee considered the national legislative context for SEN in regard 

to the Children and Families Act, the outcomes and recommendations arising 
from the recent consultation held with parents and carers on the Local Offer of 
services for SEN children and young people and the current key issues and 
strategic goals for the Westminster SEN Service over the next five years. 

 
6.8 The following key themes emerged from the Committee’s discussion: 
 

 the increasing number of children diagnosed with Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) and that SEN remained a key responsibility for Local 
Authorities. 

  

 the importance that there was an aspiration for SEN children and young 
people aged 0-25 to make excellent progress in school and employment. 

 

 the benefits of the new Education, Health and Care (EHC) Plan which 
would drive for a more joined up assessment and planning process for 
young people with SEN and disabilities.  

 



 
4 

 

 the benefits that Tri-Borough brought regarding the sharing of knowledge 
and specialist facilities for young people with SEN and disabilities. 

 

 the value of encouraging parents of children with Special Educational 
Needs to meet and work together on key issues. 

 

 the need for the Council and Key Workers to focus on important and 
common key points of transition for children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs. 

 

 the need for the template format for the Local Offer to be standardised and 
in ‘plain English’ so that parents could easily see what services were 
available within each school. 

 

 the need for the City Council to be positive about personal budgets and 
clearly communicate, maybe in a small booklet, to parents what services 
were available to purchase with their personal budgets. 

 

 that the Tri-Borough had made very good process in preparing for the new 
legislation and were much further ahead than other local authorities. 

  
6.9 The Chairman thanked everyone for contributing to the discussion. 
 
6.10 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following recommendations, which 

have  been formally reported to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People for his consideration: 

 

 As an increasing number of children are diagnosed with Special Educational 
 Needs (SEN) and Special Education Needs remains a key responsibility for 
 Local  Authorities. 
 
1. That the City Council should do more to encourage and help parents of 

children with Special Educational Needs meet and work together and should 
promote the co-production model which had shown constructive results.   

 
2. That there should be a particular focus on important and common key points 

of transition for children and young people with Special Educational Needs 
and that these should be recognised by Key Workers and the Council. 
 

3. That all schools should be encouraged to adopt the same standard ‘plain 
English’  template format for their Local Offer so that parents could easily 
engage with and understand what services were available within all 
Westminster Schools.  The Committee further suggested that Councillors that 
were governors should encourage, where possible, all schools to use this 
standard template. 
 

4. That the Council should make a commitment to clear communication and 
good training and ensure that all types of Key Workers should be joined up in 
supporting these families, especially when other services may face difficulties. 
 



 
5 

 

5. That the City Council should be more positive about personal budgets 
ensuring that it presents the opportunity for personalisation to parents as a 
‘core offer’.  If the offer was not clearly set out in communications, parents 
might not be as positive about the changes and opportunities that personal 
budgets could offer families. 

 
 
7 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WESTMINSTER VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY 

2014-2019 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report outlining the implementation of the 

Westminster Volunteering Strategy and considered the actions that had been 
taken in response to the Committee’s recommendations made to the Cabinet 
Member in June 2013 after scrutinising an earlier draft of the Strategy. 

 

7.2 The Committee discussed the report and made the following points: 
 

 the importance of engaging with secondary schools and encouraging 
young people to do valuable volunteering work. 

 

 the importance of having reward schemes and time credit schemes. 
 

 the need to ensure that volunteering is meaningful and positive for the 
volunteer and the community. 

 

 the invaluable knowledge that ward members possess through working 
in their local area which should be used to explore the local 
infrastructure of each ward. 

 

 the need to widely promote and publicise the programme across 
Westminster. 

 

7.3 The Committee noted the work being carried out and considered that the 
 Volunteering Strategy would play an important role in achieving the Council’s 
 Better City, Better Lives ambition to make Westminster a safer, healthier and 
 more enterprising place. 

 
 
8 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
8.1 It was agreed that a report would be circulated to Members of the Committee 

asking their views on the Work Programme for 2014/2015 
 
 
9 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
9.1 Resolved: The Committee noted that there was nothing to report. 
 
10 TERMNATION OF MEETING 

 
10.1 The meeting ended at 21:33pm. 



 
6 

 

 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


